

Charles Roth  
Lisa Koop  
Ashley Huebner  
National Immigrant Justice Center  
208 S. La Salle Street, Suite 1300  
Chicago, IL 60604  
312.660.1303  
312.660.1505 (fax)  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

NON-DETAINED

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW  
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

In the Matter of:	
L. E. A.	AXXX-XXX-090
In Removal Proceedings	Amicus Invitation No. 16-01-11

**REQUEST TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE  
AND  
BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REQUEST TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE BOARD’S CURRENT PROCESS FOR SELECTING CASES FOR PUBLICATION AND INVITING AMICUS BRIEFS SHOULD BE IMPROVED .....4

A. Lack of Access to Case Information Prevents Amici From Offering Expertise on Pertinent Issues.....5

B. The Board Should Improve Its Current Process of Involving Amici and Selecting Cases For Publication. ....8

C. The Problems with the Board’s Current Publication and Amicus Procedures are Evident in This Case.....10

II. THE AMICUS INVITATION INAPPROPRIATELY FOCUSES ON A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP INQUIRY, RATHER THAN A NEXUS INQUIRY .....12

A. Establishing a Cognizable Particular Social Group Is Not the Only Determinative Factor in Whether an Individual is Eligible for Asylum. ....12

B. The Amicus Invitation Asks the Wrong Question .....14

III. THE BOARD SHOULD CLARIFY THE PROPER WAY TO ANALYZE THE NEXUS ELEMENT UNDER ASYLUM LAW .....17

A. The Board Should Examine The Nexus Element By First Asking Why The Persecutor Chose The Applicant For Persecution .....17

CONCLUSION ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Al-Ghorbani v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Benitez Ramos v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Capric v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Castaneda-Castillo v Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 354 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Cece v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	12, 13, 18
<i>Crespin Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 195 F. Supp.2d 937 (E.D. Mich. 2002) .....	9
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3rd Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....	9
<i>Hasan v. Ashcroft</i> , 380 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>N.L.A. v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Orejuela v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 19
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	9
<i>Sanchez Jimenez v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 492 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	19

### ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985) .....	5
<i>Matter of Almanza</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 771 (BIA 2009) .....	7
<i>Matter of A-M-E- &amp; J-G-U-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 69 (BIA 2007) .....	12
<i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> , 26 I&N Dec 388 (BIA 2014) .....	2, 12
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 951 (BIA 2006) .....	12
<i>Matter of Cortez</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 301 (BIA 2010) .....	8
<i>Matter of D-I-M-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 448 (BIA 2008) .....	14
<i>Matter of E-A-G-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 591 (BIA 2009) .....	12
<i>Matter of H-</i> , 21 I&N Dec 337 (BIA 1996) .....	13, 16
<i>Matter of Lemus Losa</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 734 (BIA 2012) .....	8
<i>Matter of Lemus Losa</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 734 (BIA 2012) .....	8
<i>Matter of L-S-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 705 (BIA 2012) .....	14
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G</i> , 26 I&N Dec 227 (BIA 2014) .....	2, 12, 17
<i>Matter of Monreal</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 56 (BIA 2001) .....	5
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 579 (BIA 2009) .....	12
<i>Matter of W-G-R-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 208 (BIA 2014) .....	12, 14

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(2) ..... 18  
8 C.F.R. § 1292.1(d)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Major Clan War Feared in Kismayo, Somalia,” Voice of America, Oct. 27, 2009,  
available at <http://www.voanews.com/content/a-13-2007-06-22-voa43-66779347/565003.html> ..... 16

Anne Barnard, “Syrians Desperate to Escape What U.N. Calls ‘Extermination’ By  
Government,” N.Y. Times, Feb. 8, 2016, available at  
<http://www.nytimes.com/2016/02/09/world/middleeast/syria-united-nations-report.html>..... 18

Charles Roth and Raia Stoicheva, “Order in the Court: Commonsense Solutions to  
Improve Efficiency and Fairness in the Immigration Court,” Oct. 2014, [hereinafter,  
“Order in the Court”] available at  
<http://immigrantjustice.org/publications/orderinthecourt>..... 8, 9
